China for the six months ended 30 June 2009 (for the six months ended 30 June 2008: Nil).

Under IFRS/HKFRS, the purchase of the Target Assets in 2009 was accounted for as an asset purchase in

accordance with IAS/HKAS 16 “Property, plant and equipment”.

Change of Accounting Policies

In 2008, the Group changed its accounting policy on measurement of property, plant and equipment. In

addition, the Group early adopted IFRIC/HK(IFRIC)-Int 13 “Customer loyalty programs” in 2008.

Accordingly, the unaudited condensed consolidated income statement for the six months ended 30 June

2008 has been restated to reflect such changes of accounting policies. The details of the change of

accounting policies were set out in the Company’s financial statements included in its 2008 Annual Report.

Summary of the restatement to 2008 comparative financial information

The impact of the restatement of 2008 comparative financial information in connection with the 2008

Business Combination and 2009 Business Combination as well as the change of accounting policies are

summarised as follows:

As

previously

reported

Change of

accounting

policies

2008

and 2009

Business

Combination Eliminations As restated

For the six months

ended 30 June 2008

Results of continuing

operations:
Revenue 35,135 111 48,552 (2,339) 81,459
Profit for the period 3,765 67 7,621 (17) 11,436

— 20 —

As previously

reported

2009 Business

Combination Eliminations As restated

As at 31 December 2008

Financial position:
Non-current assets 308,804 1,959 (144) 310,619
Current assets 36,120 3,450 (1,437) 38,133
Total assets 344,924 5,409 (1,581) 348,752
Non-current liabilities 12,995 97 — 13,092
Current liabilities 125,219 4,062 (1,348) 127,933
Total liabilities 138,214 4,159 (1,348) 141,025
Net assets 206,710 1,250 (233) 207,727

Discontinued Operations

On 2 June 2008, the Company, CUCL and China Telecom entered into the Framework Agreement to dispose

of the assets and liabilities in relation to the CDMA business and the disposal was completed on 1 October

2008. In accordance with IFRS/HKFRS 5 “Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations”

issued by the IASB/HKICPA (“IFRS/HKFRS 5”), the results and cash flows of the operations of the CDMA

operating segment of the Group were presented as discontinued operations in the unaudited condensed

consolidated interim income statement and cash flow statement of the Group for the six months ended 30